

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

CEDAR POINT NURSERY,  
AND FOWLER PACKING COMPANY, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

VICTORIA HASSID, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
CHAIR OF THE AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD; ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

---

**BRIEF OF OKLAHOMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,  
KENTUCKY, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, AND TEXAS  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

MARK BRNOVICH  
*ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL*  
LESLIE RUTLEDGE  
*ARKANSAS ATTORNEY GENERAL*  
DANIEL CAMERON  
*KENTUCKY ATTORNEY GENERAL*  
ERIC SCHMITT  
*MISSOURI ATTORNEY GENERAL*  
DOUGLAS J. PETERSON  
*NEBRASKA ATTORNEY GENERAL*  
KEN PAXTON  
*TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL*

MIKE HUNTER  
*OKLAHOMA ATTORNEY GENERAL*  
MITHUN MANSINGHANI  
*SOLICITOR GENERAL*  
BRYAN CLEVELAND  
*ASST. SOLICITOR GENERAL*  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
OKLAHOMA OFFICE OF  
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
313 NE TWENTY-FIRST STREET  
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73105  
(405) 521-3921  
*BRYAN.CLEVELAND@OAG.OK.GOV*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULING VIOLATES THIS COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE .....	3
II. STATE LAW DEMONSTRATES THAT A CORRECT LEGAL FRAMEWORK WOULD TREAT THIS CASE AS A <i>PER SE</i> PHYSICAL TAKINGS CASE .....	5
A. The Traditional Line Between <i>Per Se</i> Takings Claims and Regulatory Takings Claims Is the Ownership of a Cognizable Interest in Property .....	5
B. State Case Law Confirms That Perman- ent Easements Can Have Time Limits in Their Scope .....	7
III. THE COURT SHOULD USE THIS VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE ISSUE .....	12
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Harms <i>Amici</i> States.....	12
B. This Case Presents a Good Vehicle to Resolve the Question .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agric. Labor Relations Bd. v. Superior Court</i> , 16 Cal. 3d 392 (1976) .....	11
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm'n v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	4, 13, 14
<i>Bixby Hill Cmty. Ass'n, Inc. v. Rancho Los</i> <i>Alamitos Found.</i> , No. B156650, 2002 WL 1767429 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002) .....	12
<i>Block v. Sexton</i> , 577 N.W.2d 521 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998) .....	9
<i>Bonner v. Oklahoma Rock Corp.</i> , 863 P.2d 1176 (Okla. 1993) .....	8
<i>Burkhart v. Jacob</i> , 976 P.2d 1046 (Okla. 1999) .....	8
<i>Callen v. Columbus Edison Elec. Light Co.</i> , 64 N.E. 141 (Ohio 1902) .....	6
<i>Caquelin v. United States</i> , 959 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Cote v. Eldeen</i> , 403 A.2d 419 (N.H. 1979) .....	10
<i>Edmondson v. Pearce</i> , 91 P.3d 605 (Okla. 2004) .....	7
<i>Grafton v. Moir</i> , 29 N.E. 974 (N.Y. 1892) .....	8
<i>Hayes v. City of Loveland</i> , 651 P.2d 466 (Colo. Ct. App. 1982) .....	8
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>In re Forsstrom</i> , 38 P.2d 878 (Ariz. 1934) .....	6
<i>James S. Holden Co. v. Connor</i> , 241 N.W. 915 (Mich. 1932) .....	6
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875) .....	14
<i>Liddick v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 5 N.W.2d 361 (Iowa 1942) .....	6
<i>Mattoon v. City of Norman</i> , 617 P.2d 1347 (Okla. 1980) .....	1, 7
<i>Morrison v. Thelberg</i> , 350 P.2d 988 (Ariz. 1960) .....	6
<i>Old Colony &amp; F.R.R. Co. v. Inhabitants of Plymouth Cty.</i> , 80 Mass. 155 (1859) .....	6
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	15
<i>Phillips Indus., Inc. v. Firkins</i> , 827 P.2d 706 (Idaho Ct. App. 1992) .....	10
<i>Quinn v. Stone</i> , 270 P.2d 825 (Idaho 1954) .....	8
<i>Riverton Farms, Inc. v. Castle</i> , 441 N.W.2d 405 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989) .....	9, 10
<i>S. Kansas Ry. Co. v. Oklahoma City</i> , 69 P. 1050 (Okla. 1902) .....	6
<i>Scher v. Burke</i> , 192 Cal. Rptr. 3d 704 (Ct. App. 2015) .....	11
<i>Schuster v. Pennsylvania Tpk. Comm'n</i> , 149 A.2d 447 (Pa. 1959) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>St. Louis &amp; S. F. R. Co. v. Love</i> , 118 P. 259 (Okla. 1911) .....	6
<i>Swan v. Munch</i> , 67 N.W. 1022 (1896) .....	9
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	3, 4
<i>Wheeler v. Lynch</i> , 445 A.2d 646 (D.C. 1982) .....	11
<i>Willard v. First Church of Christ, Scientist</i> , 7 Cal. 3d 473 (1972).....	11

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	i, 3
---------------------------	------

**STATUTES**

Cal. Civ. Code § 806.....	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 60, § 54 .....	8

**JUDICIAL RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.4 .....	1
------------------------	---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

Page

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Michael H. Schill, <i>Intergovernmental Takings and Just            Compensation: A Question of Federalism</i> , 137 U. Pa. L. Rev. 829 (1989) .....	14
Restatement (Third) of Property (Servitudes) (2000) .....	8
William Baude, <i>Rethinking the Federal Eminent Domain            Power</i> , 122 Yale L.J. 1738 (2013) .....	14
